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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 19th February, 1981/
30th Magha, 1902 (Saka) The House met ateleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Spying by British Navy men

*41. SHRI T. BASHEER:
SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI :t

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have taken any action against the British Navy men who spied on the Indian ships in Bombay Harbour during the visit of the British cruiser in Nov ember to December 1980; and

(b) if so, what is the outcome of that inquiry?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) and (b) Two incidents involving taking of unauthorised photographs by British Naval personnel came to notice during the visit of a British cruiser to Bombay last year. The matter was taken up with the U.K. authorities who have assured us that no act of espionage was committed and that such incidents would not recur.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
Sir, the report which appeared in the press at that time was tit only about photography but also about the act of bottomsearching of the INS Rajput and that a British Navy man or what you call a frogman was caught by the Indian Navy officials. I would like to know whether it was as simple as photography or whether a frogman was also caught while bottom-searching the INS Rajput which has been purchased from the Soviet Union—it is a
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TThe question was actually asked en the floor of the House by Shri Arvind Ganesh
Kulkarni.

to Questions 2

powerful missile ship of the Indian Navy—and if so, whether any action was taken apart from that you have protested to the British Government and they have also assured you about that. But it seems that in Queen's English goodwill visits are just like spying visits. So what deterrent action do the Government propose to take in this respect and was the I INS Rajput bottom-searched? That I is the basic point. And what has happened to that?

SHRI SHIVRAIJ V. PATIL,: The
INS Rajput's bottom was not search ed by any frogman. We have exa mined what was written in the press and we have collected the informa tion. But the bottom was not search ed by any frogman. Of course,
two seamen were caught taking pho tographs and then we took proper action against them.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-

KARNI: Sir, the Minister says that the INS Rajput was not bottom-searched. That is all right, I have got nothing to say. But why were they let off for photographing the sensitive
areas in the Naval Dock? Why was not the usual law of the land made applicable to them? Why taking this ' matter up at the diplomatic level, giving a warning and the British -
Government assuring the Indian Government and again repeating the same acts? Does the Government think that it is quite enough for the security of the country that such acts .-':
should be let off so lightly?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: The - two persons who were in the Dock- * yard taking photographs were caught. The camera of one of the seamen was confiscated and the film was taken from that camera. Then the officers on the ships of the Royal Navy were called and they were identified.
And after interrogating the persons who were caught over there, our office has come to the conclusion that the act of taking photograph by itself will not be involving espionage or pying as such. And
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the photographs were also developed, and it was found that the photographs were of a normal nature. He had taken photographs of buildings outside and all these things. The 'photographs were of such a nature that they could not have revealed any information about the Rajput or about other ships there. After considering all these aspects, it was thought that it was not necessary to take any more action, and they were allowed to go.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: May I add a word? On our part, we have tightened our own security. We have had a meeting on this issue and We are doing all that can be done.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I am sure the Government must have tightened their security:
But that is not the point at issue. Now, Sir, the hon. Minister says that the British Government has denied it. Do we expect the British Government—or, for the matter, any Government— to admit when espionage is done? That is no argument.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
question.

Please ask your

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1
brought the whole matter to the notice of the House through a special mention. All the facts |
do not remember now. Sir, it seems that the photographs were taken at night in the same way as the photograph was taken when the Soviet Premier visited England and there was bottom— searching and Commander Crab was caught. The modus operandi was exactly of the same type. To what extent here they succeeded or not, is a different matter. It goes to the credit of our Navy—I am not criticising the Government on that score— that they released what is called in technical terms—I am not a military man by any means—"scare charge";
and then having found that the 'scare charge" had been released, these people, the British people, escaped.
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to Questions 4

Why all this crypticness if it was so> simple and honest...

MR. CHAIRMAN; Please come to. the question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I
thought this question was gradual® evolving in the Darwinian “style. All right. Since you say it, I put it like this. Why is it that they ran away?
They wanted to do it secretly; and. they did it secretly." - If it .was so " open and innocent, why did they run. away? After cross-examination they were let off. There was need for a probe. Why was that not done?
Other things if I ask, you will say the question is becoming longer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have not seen> the question yet. It is neither long nor short. I have not yet seen the question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The question must necessarily be either long or short.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Search other

things also.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We are in the middle now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: See if you cam answer it. I have not followed it.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, if I understood him correctly, I may-say, We got the answer from the Royal Navy and the British Government, and we ourselves tried to And out whether there was any spying or not. The two seamen were allowed to go for certain reasons. They were small, young boys and they were civilians. They had taken the photographs of other things also.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUI" KARNI:
Can't young boys do espionage work?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: When they were caught, they readily gave the camera and they said that they were taking the photograph. U any spying was to be done, it could
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not have been done in that manner; more sophisticated methods would have been adopted. We found that the boys were there and were just taking the photographs. Of course, we have no equipment to find out as to what really was in their minds: But the method by which they were doing it was so crude that we came to the conclusion that it could not have been spying.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
Is there any criterion of age for spying young or old? What is there?
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: How does
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s faers & av A ? AW g w7
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Goswami,

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: I have no supplementary. -
MR. CHAIRMAN: Very well. One of

n..

you; Mr. Rameshwar Singh. I

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: From his party one Member has already
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Wt v fag : e, W
F oar & guw fam g ofF wEw
TH AT ATA WO WA FAETAT
A1 7 v ar s fraga 41 adw Hiw
It A gIT AT 4T AT AFEATA
A 7 FEr oo fvoag AT g 499
I A ¥ g WAt St w7
2 % 7 wEns 3w fafeE
71§ fom fafedsii wrwer & &
ey T fwmar o afes s,
W T AT R AG WAL, I A
FA F1 AR AWGT, § OAE AEAT E
FifF HAe W 21 oar o gy wi & wie fedr fafege w0, fean
T HT OWAE FIE GEWTE FAT ET

fafegsr ®1 @i 9 @@ w@@
AT HFAT 2| 2AT AGF 8 AT
a0 faaga @ oW oAwA ¥

2 faegm @@ "

qg HE AW AT IAC AFL A 7
i gae 2 s deEw aFdAr
i & afasr §OHER W
TE AT FIE gawRA A FN TAH AT guTA HEr A 7

ST S Tl 1
frre mar 30

sfreat gfaer wiat oW wrE
TAH AF TET AfFA 0F gAE
gv " s adt fmn, 3w
7 & Wz #Ar =wdr g fE—

which is that in today's world such photography or this type of traditional espionage does not have the meaning what it

had ten or twenty

years ago. Today from satellites it is possible to get very clear photographs of almost everything that we own by way of ships etc.
These matters are well known. I am not saying that, therefore, we should relax our vigilance. That is there. But we have to keep in mind the scientific progress that has taken place. (Interruptions).

*42. [The questioner (Prof. Ramlal
Parikh) was absent for answer vide col
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Next Question.
33(038 infra.]

Soft loans to small sick units

*43. SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal V under Government's consideration to provide the sick units in the small scale sector with soft loans from the public terms lending institutions;
and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANIJIT CHANANA): (a) and (b) The Resrve Bank of India has constituted a Study Group to examine the proposal for a Soft Loan Assistance Fund 'for providing assistance and rehabilitation to Sick Small
Scale Units.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, it is extraordinary that the hon. Minister

